Application shall be made to the 
tax collector of the City of Ennis. 

(b) Historic landmark structures shall be eligible for a historical appraised tax value exemption of twenty­ 
five (25) percent of the appraised value of the property not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000.00), providing all modifications or expansions completed after this adoption of the chapter are 
completed pursuant to the issuance of certificate(s) of appropriateness and the historic landmark or 
structure is listed or conspicuously identified as a historic structure by the National Register of Historic

[...]

( d) [Historic preservation tax reimbursement.] 

(1) Historic preservation (construction, reconstruction or restoration) projects within the national 
register historic downtown district with documented expenditure for construction, reconstruction or 
restoration in an amount in excess of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) shall be eligible for a 
seven (7) year, one hundred ( 100) percent city tax reimbursement. Beginning with the first full tax 
year after the effective date, and following full payment of taxes to the City of Ennis, the City of 
Ennis shall annually pay an eligible property owner a Chapter 380 payment equal to one hundred

[...]

(a) A major historic preservation (construction, reconstruction or restoration) project within the 
national register historic downtown district with a documented expenditure for construction, 
reconstruction or restoration in an amount in excess of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00), but less 
than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00), will be eligible for a historic preservation grant in an 
amount equal to five (5) percent of the improvement expenditure for construction, reconstruction or 
restoration. By way of example, if a twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00) historic preservation

[...]

(b) A major historic preservation ( construction, reconstruction or restoration) project within the 
national register historic downtown district with a documented expenditure for construction, 
reconstruction or restoration in an amount in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00), 
but less than fifty-thousand dollars ($50,000.00), will be eligible for a historic preservation grant in 
an amount equal to ten ( I 0) percent of the improvement expenditure for construction, reconstruction 
or restoration. By way of example, if a forty thousand dollar ($40,000.00) historic preservation

[...]

( c) A major historic preservation ( construction, reconstruction or restoration) project within the 
national register historic downtown district with a documented expenditure for construction, 
reconstruction or restoration in an amount in excess of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00), but less 
than seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00), will be eligible for a historic preservation grant in 

an amount equal to fifteen (15) percent of the improvement expenditure for construction, 
reconstruction or restoration. By way of example, if a sixty thousand dollar ($60,000.00) historic

[...]

( d) A major historic preservation ( construction, reconstruction or restoration) project within the 
national register historic downtown district with a documented expenditure for construction, 
reconstruction or restoration in an amount in excess of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) 
will be eligible for a historic preservation grant in an amount equal to twenty-two (22) percent of the 
improvement expenditure for construction, reconstruction or restoration. By way of example, if a 
two million dollar ($2,000,000.00) historic preservation project meets all historic preservation grant 
approval requirements and the project is approved by the city commission, a historic preservation 
grant would be provided in the amount of four hundred forty thousand dollars ($440,000.00). 

(e) A major historic preservation (construction, reconstruction or restoration) project within the 
national register historic downtown district with a documented expenditure for construction, 
reconstruction or restoration in an amount in excess of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00)